movement in the liabilities due to change in assumptions would equally impact the assets’ value
related to the buy-in policies, resulting in a reduced movement in the overall balance sheet posi-
tion.

   A.P. MØLLER HOLDING A/S
ANNUAL REPORT 2020 · CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45

Note 16: Pensions and similar obligations – continued

The expected contributions to the UK plans for 2021 are DKK 67m (DKK 154m in 2020) of which
DKK 55m (DKK 134m in 2020) is deficit recovery contributions. In most of the UK plans, any sur-
plus remaining after the last member dies may be returned to the group. However, the Merchant
Navy Ratings Pension Fund (MNRPF) and the Merchant Navy Officers Pension Fund (MNOPF)
contributions paid by the group are not refundable in any circumstance and the balance sheet
liability reflects an adjustment for any agreed deficit recovery contributions in excess of deficit
determined using the group’s assumptions. In 2020, an adjustment of DKK 18m (DKK 13m) was
applied in this respect.

The sensitivity of the liabilities and pension cost to the key assumptions are as follows:

Sensitivities to key
assumptions in the UK   Increase Decrease

Factors ''Change in liability'' 2020 2020

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) by 25 basis points - 611  642

Inflation rate Increase/(decrease) by 25 basis points 369  357

Life expectancy Increase/(decrease) by one year 487  - 823

Other than the insurance contracts and a small proportion of other holdings, the plan assets
held by the group are quoted investments.

Specification of plan assets UK Other Total UK Other Total

Amounts in DKKm 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

Shares 466  829  1,295  1,195  875  2,070

Government bonds 2,294  648  2,942  9,366  661  10,027

Corporate bonds 2,003  521  2,524  4,353  527  4,880

Real estate 61  24  85  60  27  87

Other assets 11,463  496  11,959  2,984  501  3,485

Fair value as of 31 December 16,287  2,518  18,805  17,958  2,591  20,549

MULTI-EMPLOYER PLANS
Under collective agreements, certain entities in the group participate together with other em-
ployers in defined benefit pension plans as well as welfare/medical plans (multi-employer
plans). In general, the contributions to the schemes are based on man hours worked or cargo
tonnage handled, or a combination hereof.

For the defined benefit pension plans, the group has joint and several liabilities to fund total ob-
ligations, while the welfare/medical plans are by nature contribution plans funded on a pay-as-
you-go basis. In 2020, the group’s contributions to the pension and welfare/medical plans are